

S271869

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CHEVRON U.S.A., INC., ET AL.

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ET AL.

Defendants,

PROTECT MONTEREY COUNTY and DR. LAURA SOLORIO

Intervenors and Appellants.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H045791
Monterey County Superior Court Case No. 16-CV-3978
(and consolidated cases), The Hon. Thomas Wills

JOINT ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR., Bar No. 132099
WILLIAM E. THOMSON, Bar No. 187912
DIONE GARLICK, Bar No. 293012
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER, LLP
333 South Grand Avenue, 54th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
Tel: (213) 229-7000;
Fax: (213) 229-7520
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Respondents
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC., et al.

Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page

JEFFREY D. DINTZER, Bar No. 139056
MATTHEW WICKERSHAM, Bar No. 241733
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
333 South Hope St., 16th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
Tel: (213) 576-1000;
Fax: (213) 576-1100
Jeffrey.Dintzer@alston.com
Attorneys for Respondents
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC., et al.

BARTON H. THOMPSON, Bar No. 72927
MATT KLINE, Bar No. 211640
HEATHER WELLES, Bar No. 302256
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, California 90067-6035
Tel: (310) 553-6700
bthompson@omm.com
Attorneys for Respondent
CALIFORNIA RESOURCES CORPORATION

ANDREW A. BASSAK, Bar No. 162440
CHRISTOPHER A. RHEINHEIMER, Bar No. 253890
HANSON BRIDGETT LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, California 94105
Tel: (415) 995-5006;
Fax: (213) 576-1100
ABassak@hansonbridgett.com
Attorneys for Respondent
AERA ENERGY LLC

Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page

DONALD C. OLDAKER, Bar No. 166230
CLIFFORD & BROWN
1430 Truxtun Avenue, Suite 900
Bakersfield, California 93301
Tel: (661) 322-6023
doldaker@clifford-brown.com
Attorneys for Respondent
EAGLE PETROLEUM, LLC

JASON RETTERER, Bar No. 194651
JRG ATTORNEYS AT LAW
318 Cayuga St.
Salinas, California 93901
Tel: (831) 269-7127
Jason@jrgattorneys.com
Attorneys for Respondents

TRIO PETROLEUM, LLC; SUNSET EXPLORATION
INCORPORATED; MONROE SWELL PROSPECT, J.V.; and
BRADLEY MINERALS, INC.

EDWARD RENWICK, Bar No. 29325
HANNA & MORTON LLP
444 South Flower Street, Suite 2530
Los Angeles, California 90071
Tel: (213) 628-7131 Ext 516
erenwick@hanmor.com
Attorneys for Respondent

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ROYALTY OWNERS-CALIFORNIA, INC.

JAQUELINE M. ZISCHKE, Bar No. 171670
P.O. Box 1115
Salinas, California 93902
Tel: (831) 761-8714

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	8
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	10
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	12
I. The Superior Court Finds Policies LU-1.22 and LU-1.23 Preempted by State and Federal Law.....	12
II. The Court of Appeal Unanimously Affirms the Superior Court’s Judgment	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. Intervenors Have Not Identified Any Conflicts Among the Court of Appeal or Unsettled, Important Questions of Law	16
A. Measure Z Conflicts With the Plain Terms of Section 3106	17
B. The Opinion Is Consistent with Existing Law	19
1. The Opinion Is Consistent with Local Police Power and Zoning Authority	20
2. The Opinion Properly Rejected Intervenors’ Reliance on Sections 3012 and 3690	22
3. The Opinion Is Consistent with the 1976 Attorney General Opinion	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS *(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
C. Intervenor Overstate Any Impact of the Opinion on Local Governments	26
II. Review Is Unnecessary to Ensure Uniformity of Decision Because the Opinion Faithfully Applies this Court’s Preemption Precedent	28
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Beverly Oil Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1953) 40 Cal.2d 552.....	20
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139	29, 30, 31
<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients Health & Wellness Center, Inc.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 729	29, 32
<i>Great Western Shows, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 853	33
<i>Hermosa Beach Stop Oil Coalition v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 534	20
<i>Higgins v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1964) 62 Cal.2d 24.....	21
<i>Pacific Palisades Assoc. v. City of Huntington Beach</i> (1925) 196 Cal. 211.....	20
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1161	21
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 893	17
<i>T-Mobile West LLC v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 1107	29, 30
Statutes	
Pub. Res. Code, § 3012.....	22
Pub. Res. Code, § 3106, subd. (a)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Pub. Res. Code, § 3106, subd. (b)	13, 18, 19
Pub. Res. Code, § 3106, subd. (d)	18
Pub. Res. Code, § 3690.....	23
Other Authorities	
AG Opinion, 59 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen.	24, 25, 27
Rules	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)	8
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const., art. XI, § 7	27
